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Memo to the Planning Commission 
HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2015 

Previous Planning Commission Hearing: December 4, 2014 

 
 

Date: February 5, 2015 
Case No.: 2013.1522DV  
Project Address: 24 Ord Court 
Permit Application:  2013.1021.9830  
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family) 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 2619/066 
Project Sponsor: Aidin Massoudi 
 Sia Consulting Corp. 
 1256 Howard Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94103 
Staff Contact: Tina Chang – (415) 575-9197 
 tina.chang@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do Not Take DR and Approve Project with Modifications as Proposed 

 

BACKGROUND 
The Project Sponsor proposes the new construction of a three-story single-family dwelling unit at the rear 
of an existing single-family dwelling unit filed under building permit application 2013.1021.9830. New 
construction at the property’s rear requires a variance, which is filed under Case Number 2013.1522V. 
New construction at the rear of the adjacent property at 24 Ord Court was also proposed, and heard at 
the same hearing. The Variance Hearing for the project was initially scheduled for August 27, 2014, but 
continued to December 4, 2014, then to February 5, 2015, and finally to February 12, 2015 in conjunction 
with the Planning Commission Hearing, in conjunction with the Planning Commission Hearing. The 
Property is located in an RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family) Zoning District, and a 40-X Height and 
Bulk District. 
 
The proposed Project was heard before the Planning Commission and Zoning Administrator on 
December 4, 2014. After public testimony in opposition to the Project and concerns raised regarding two 
mature Monterey Cypress trees at the rear of the subject property, the Planning Commission continued 
the subject item to February 5, 2015 requesting the following primary changes, but also to await 
conclusions from Department of Public Works (DPW) Staff regarding the mature Monterey Cypress trees. 
The project was subsequently continued to February 12th, to allow for additional time to conduct 
environmental review of the project changes. The primary changes requested include the: 

 Removal of top level of the proposed structure at the rear 
 Differentiation of architectural design between the proposed structures at the rear of 22 and 24 

Ord Court 
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 Reduction of parking provided to increase habitable space the proposed new structure 
 

 

CURRENT PROPOSAL 
The following changes have been made in response to the Commission’s concerns: 

• The number of floors above grade was reduced from three to two. 
• Reduction of off-street parking spaces from two to one, increasing habitable living space. 
• Alteration of front façade to emphasize a vertical design. 

In addition to the changes made in response to the Commission’s concerns the project also includes the 
following changes: 

• Excavation of 430 square feet beneath the basement level to create two levels below grade, 
resulting in a four-level structure; two levels above grade and two below. 

• Addition of a roof deck above the second story, setback 13’-10” from the front façade.  
After consideration of letters and testimonies presented at public hearing held by the Director of Public 
Works on November 24th, 2014, DPW staff decided to approve the removal of the significant trees on the 
condition that appropriate permits to construct the new structure at 24 Ord Court were attained. DPW 
Staff found that the trees had poor structure as the result of repeated pruning by PG&E contractors and 
no routine maintenance, and would thus be impacted by proposed construction. These findings and 
decision are memorialized in DPW Order No: 183228. 

The Department has received the Discretionary Review Requestor’s response to revised plans, which has 
been included as an attachment to the subject memo.   

 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must decide whether or not to take Discretionary 
Review and approve the new construction of a two-story, four-level, two-unit building at the rear of the 
subject property, within RH-2, and 40-X Height and Bulk District. 

 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 The Project Sponsor has responded to each of the Commission’s primary concerns 
 The Project Sponsor has relayed these changes to the neighbors. 
 The scale and mass of the existing and proposed dwelling-units are contextual and compatible 

with the surrounding neighborhood character. 
 The Department of Public Works has approved the removal of the two significant trees at the 

property’s rear. 
 The Project is consistent with adopted City policies and General Plan. 
 The Project is Code-complying and meets all other applicable requirements of the Planning 

Department. 
 

 





















Green Building: Site Permit Checklist

OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS
Requirements below only apply when the measure is applicable to the project. Code 
references below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding re-
quirements for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7.
Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications received July 1, 2012 or 
after.3

Other New 
Non-

Residential

Addition 
>2,000 sq ft 

OR 
Alteration 
>$500,0003

Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable)

Demonstrate a 15% energy use reduction compared to 2008 
California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6. (13C.5.201.1.1) n/r

Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of total 
motorized parking capacity each, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155,   
whichever is greater (or LEED credit SSc4.2). (13C.5.106.4)

Provide stall marking for 

spaces. (13C.5.106.5)

Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day, 
or >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. ft. 

 Reduce overall use of potable water within the building by 20% 
for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets, and urinals. (13C.5.303.2)

Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissioning 
shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building 
systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. (13C.5.410.2)

OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is required.

 
(Testing & 
Balancing)

Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction 
(13C.5.504.3)

 Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168 
VOC limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1)

Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board 
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and California Code of Regulations 
Title 17 for aerosol paints. (13C.5.504.4.3)
Carpet: All carpet must meet one of the following:

1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs 

3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level

AND Carpet cushion must meet CRI Green Label, 
AND  must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content. (13C.5.504.4.4)

Composite wood: Meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (13C.5.504.4.5)

Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. (13C.5.504.4.6)

Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building   
entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7)

Air Filtration: 
mechanically ventilated buildings. (13C.5.504.5.3)

Limited exceptions. 
See CA T24 Part 11 

Section 5.714.6

Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party  See CA T24 
Part 11 Section 

5.714.7

CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1)

Additional Requirements for New A, B, I, OR M Occupancy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet

Construction Waste Management – Divert 75% of construction and demolition 
debris AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris Ordinance.

Meet C&D 
ordinance only

annual energy cost (LEED EAc2), OR 
demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% compared to Title 24 
Part 6 2008), OR 

n/r

LEED PROJECTS
New Large 
Commercial

New 
Residential 
Mid-Rise

New 
Residential 
High-Rise

Commerical 
Interior

Commercial 
Alteration

Residential 
Alteration 

Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right)

 (includes prerequisites): GOLD SILVER SILVER GOLD GOLD GOLD

Base number of required points:  60                 2 50 60 60 60
Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic 
features / building: n/a

Final number of required points 
(base number +/- adjustment) 50

(n/r indicates a measure is not required)

AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris 
Ordinance 
LEED MR 2, 2 points

Meet C&D 
ordinance only

LEED EA 1, 3 points

LEED 
prerequisite only

cost (LEED EAc2), OR 
Demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% 
compared to Title 24 Part 6 2008), OR 

total electricity use (LEED EAc6).

n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Enhanced Commissioning of Building Energy Systems
LEED EA 3 Meet LEED prerequisites

Water Use - 30% Reduction  LEED WE 3, 2 points n/r Meet LEED prerequisites

Enhanced Refrigerant Management  LEED EA 4 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Low-Emitting Materials   LEED IEQ 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 n/r

Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle 
parking for 5% of total motorized parking capacity each, or meet 
San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or 
meet LEED credit SSc4.2. (13C.5.106.4)

n/r
See San Francisco Planning 

Code 155

n/r n/r

Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls 

(13C.5.106.5)
n/r n/r

Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to 
consume more than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 gal/day if in 
building over 50,000 sq. ft. (13C.5.303.1)

n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Air Filtration: 
occupied spaces of mechanically ventilated buildings (or LEED 
credit IEQ 5). (13C.5.504.5.3)

n/r n/r n/r n/r

Air Filtration: 
air-quality hot-spots (or LEED credit IEQ 5). (SF Health Code Article 38 
and SF Building Code 1203.5)

n/r n/r n/r n/r

Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior See CBC 1207 n/r n/r

BASIC INFORMATION: 

Project Name Block/Lot Address

Gross Building Area Primary Occupancy Design Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date

# of Dwelling Units

GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS

Proposing a GreenPoint Rated Project 
(Indicate at right by checking the box.)

Base number of required Greenpoints: 75

Adjustment for retention / demolition of 
historic features / building:

Final number of required points (base number +/- 
adjustment)

GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites)

Demonstrate a 15% energy use 
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, 
Title 24, Part 6.
Meet all California Green Building Standards 
Code requirements 
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have 
been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system.)

Instructions:
under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5  
will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply. 

AND 

number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site 
permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .
Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or 
GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory.  
Chapter 13C for details.

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE

Provide a 
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. 

Stormwater Control Plan: 
square feet must implement a Stormwater Control Plan 
meeting SFPUC Stormwater Design Guidelines

Ordinance.

Construction Waste Management – Comply with 
the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris 
Ordinance

Provide adequate space 
and equal access for storage, collection and loading of 
compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. 
See Administrative Bulletin 088 for details.

Notes
1) New residential projects of 75’ or greater must use the “New      
Residential High-Rise” column. New residential projects with >3       

if so, you must use the “New Residential Mid-Rise” column.    
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard, 
including all prerequisites. The number of points required to achieve 
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating 

3) Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications      
received on or after July 1, 2012.
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January 23, 2015 
 
To: San Francisco Planning Department       
       Honorable Planning Commissioners and Zoning Administrator 
 
Re:  22/24 Ord Court 
Continued Discretionary Review Hearing, February 5, 2015 
 
Commissioners, 
  
 Although I do not believe a variance is merited based on the analysis described below, in the event you 
and the Zoning Administrator nonetheless support a variance, please consider altering the proposed 
project and conditioning it as listed below. Please also note that although the project sponsor met with 
some neighbors to show us the plans and said they would provide us with pdf versions – We have not 
received emailed copies or final plans.  
 
Among other things, I request: 
  
1. Acknowledge removal of the third floor by taking DR; 
2. Push back the second floor  
3. Condition the approval of the States St. building at the back of 24 Ord to be redesigned to 
accommodate retention of the trees (more info. to follow at the hearing) 
4. Condition the approval of both States buildings to prevent further enlargement of 22 and 24 Ord 
without a new variance approval 
 
Please be aware the tree ruling is this -- the trees cannot be taken down if a building permit is not 
issued. In other words, the Hearing Officer did not find these trees to be a hazard or in poor condition. 
But he is allowing their removal anyway if you authorize a building on States. We have appealed the 
decision because, although we agree the trees are healthy enough to be maintained and are not a 
hazard (but do require care that the owner has thus far not provided), we believe he did not think thru 
the condition associated with removal if a building permit is issued. We believe the retention should be 
extended to include other circumstances, such as redesign of a building that accommodates the trees. 
 
 
Please accept the following, including attachments, for inclusion in electronic and printed packets for 
the upcoming Discretionary Review continuance for 22/24 Ord Ct..  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Chris Parkes 
231 States St., #4 
San Francisco, CA 904114 
 
 
 
 
Neighbors and I met with the project sponsor and received revised draft plans on Wednesday morning, 
January 21. 



 
As before, this is a single response for all three 22/24 Ord Ct. projects.  It includes specific project 
response information, as appropriate. 
 
The project sponsor has not yet emailed us the plans or provided final plans.  Several folks have not yet 
seen the plans.  If allowed, I may ask to supplement my response after we have had an opportunity to 
review final plans in depth. 
 
I do not support the exceptional variance necessary for the projects as proposed and presented to 
neighbors on January 21, 2015. 
 
I do support the Commission to approve a modified variance that allows a reasonable encroachment 
into the rear yards of the projects, based upon several conditions.   
 

I support a modified variance, with the following mitigations and conditions: 

1. Preservation of Significant Trees 

 

A. Condition 1A: Set back the 24 Ord Ct. home sufficiently from States Street to preserve the 

existing Monterey Cypress trees, designated significant trees by the Department of Public 

Works (DPW).   

DPW Order # 183228, dated December 31, 2014, states that if the applicant does not submit 

all required necessary permit approvals to construct the new building, then removal of 

these significant trees is denied.  

At the above Planning Commission December 4, 22/24 Ord Ct. Planning Commission 

meeting, the zoning administrator expressed: 

“…which gives me a little bit of pause, honestly, in having any decision right now.  I would 

really be hesitant in having a decision approving a project be used as justification for 

removal of the tree.” 

 

B. Condition 1B: Provide reports and evidence of certified arborist approval for both the 

building setback from the tree, and a plan for ongoing preservation of these trees during 

construction. 

SIA Consulting January 21 draft plans continue to misrepresent the trees as 8” and 9” trunk 

diameter trees.  The project sponsor’s arborist reported the trees are 29.8” and 24.6” DBH 

(Diameter at Breast Height).   

These trees are significant to the character of States Street and provide parrot habitat.  

Furthermore, a variance allowing removal would be precedent setting and be detrimental to 

the character of States Street. 

 

Please see Attachments: 

1a: DPW Tree Order # 183228 

 



2. Limited encroachment into the required rear yard. 

 

The last time a variance was requested for the scale for this project in the neighborhood was in 

1985.  The Planning Department denied this request, consistent with the Planning Code. 

 

The Planning Department conducted an analysis of Ord Ct. lots encompassing the project lots 

and those southwest of the proposed project lots.  Of 16 lots selected, the Planning Department 

identified 6 properties that either had dwelling units fronting both Ord Court and States Street 

or encroached upon the required rear yard.  All but one of the 6 properties are 3-8 dwelling 

properties, including apartment buildings.  The 6th lot appears to have an encroachment into the 

rear yard. The planning department explained that these non-conforming mulit-unit buildings 

were grandfathered when the current RH Zoning districts were created in 1978. 

 

The 22/24 Ord Ct. projects are required to conform to current zoning standards.  Effectiveness 

of Planning Code standards requires the Planning Department to maintain vigilance to prevent 

zoning standard subversion via exceptional or cumulative variance requests. 

 

The city allows variances under the specific requirements of Planning Code Section 135.  While 

this project sponsor variance request does not meet the 5 conditions necessary for a variance 

request, I could support a variance for 22/24 Ord Ct if the project sponsor enacted the other 

requested mitigation conditions. 

 

The closest recent case of a variance found for new construction on States Street was at 2 Ord 

Ct in 2003.  In this case, the zoning administrator allowed a 7.5’ encroachment into the rear yard 

for new construction.  If other proposed conditions of approval were adopted, a similar level of 

encroachment could be allowed for 22/24 Ord Ct.  

 



A. Condition 2A: Limit encroachment into the required rear yard to no more than 7.5’ 

Project sponsor contentions that the value of the existing sloped back yards may only be 

realized by constructing at the top of the lots contradict conforming neighbors with similar 

sloped back yards who have landscaped or terraced the back yards to provide significant 

enjoyment.  See photos below: 

Across the Street: Conforming back yards with steep slopes on States St.: 

  
Down the Street: Conforming back yards with steep slopes on States St.: 

 
 



Project sponsor contentions that the nearby homes lack an established pattern of mid-block 

open-space misapplies the concept of mid-block open-space.  Residential guidelines refer to 

“Mid-Block Open Space” as the spaced formed by abutting rear yards from separate individual 

lots, fronting on opposite streets. 

 
http://www.sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=5356 

 

The valuable character of upper States Street and Museum Way exists because of the pattern of 

alternating required back yards on through lots. 

 
 

 Enforcement of zoning standards on the RH-2 through-lots that exist on States Street provides 

many mature trees that overhang States Street as they reside in these zoning protected back 

yards and overhang States Street. Allowing the exceptional proposed precedent setting variance 

will lead to the loss of the alternating open space character of States Street and the loss of 

enjoyment of this open space by neighbors, pedestrians, travelers, and tourists.  This contradicts 

city code and policy. 

 

http://www.sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=5356


 

 

3. Record conditions of approval for any approved variance  and require future significant changes 

require a new variance. 

 

Condition 3A:  Require that Conditions of approval for granting the variance will be recorded 

with the Recorder’s office and on the Planning Department’s Website.  Require that future 

significant expansion should require a variance, even if otherwise code complaint.  22 Ord 

Court received a variance to expand the third level in 1984, and the applicant has failed to 

request a new variance for the current 22 Ord Ct. expansion project.  

 

4.  Require the applicant to request a variance before approval of the 22 Ord Court Expansion. 

 

Condition 4A: Place the 22 Ord Court Project on hold, pending the Variance Hearing. 

 

5. Request specific project changes in order be consistent neighborhood character and mass. 

Condition 5A: Remove any proposed roof decks 

Roof decks are atypical to the neighborhood and inconsistent with architecture in the 

neighborhood 

6. Façade and distinction between rear units.   

The planning commission requested specific improvement from the project sponsor, including 

distinction between the units.  The Sponsor provided this: 

 

Frankly, this came across to me as “Office Complex” style, which is inappropriate for States St.  It also 

coincidentally highlights how the project sponsor’s proposed diminutive trees, restricted by overhead 



high voltage power lines, would appear, should the project sponsor not be required to implement the 

setback condition above necessary to preserve the existing significant trees. 

The project sponsor explained that the distinction between the units was that one was “horizontal”, and 

the other “vertical”.  I do not believe either is in character with the street, and I do not anticipate it 

meets Commissioner’s expectations.  I ask that the project sponsor look at the façade of homes across 

the street, or up the street. 

A. Condition 6A: The façade needs to be more in line with the neighborhood.   

 

7. City Affordability Iniatives 

 

A. Condition 7A: Require that the project sponsor to configure the floor plans and square 

footage so that at least one of the meets city standards for more affordable housing. 

 

These projects conflict with city priority policy to promote affordable housing.  While these 

projects add housing stock, they do so by removing more affordable smaller square footage 

housing (Existing 22 Ord Ct.), and replace it with less affordable larger square footage housing.  

Based upon recent neighborhood sales, the new larger square footage homes at 22 and 24 Ord 

Ct. are likely to sell for well over $2 million each.  It is the intent of city residents that the city 

preserve housing that is more affordable for its workers and residents.   Approval of these 

projects as proposed would create precisely the opposite outcome. 

 

8. Environmental and geotechnical review 

 

Condition 8A: Require the project sponsor to update its geotechnical report and resubmit for 

environmental review. 

The existing report assumes excavation does not exceed 8 feet, and the revised plans employ 

significantly greater excavation and retaining walls. 

 

9. Cumulative/Piecemeal Impact 

Condition 9A: Require a cumulative/piecemeal evaluation of what is happening to States 

Street and nearby neighborhoods.  

Recent news articles have highlighted the cumulative impacts of development to residents in 

our neighborhood.  On States Street alone, in addition to this project, we are being impacted by 

projects from:  

53 States St. LLC 

176/178 States St. and 190/192 Museum Way are listed as owned by 190/192 Museum Way LLC 

214 States St. LLC 
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 City Hall, Room 348 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S.F., CA 94102 
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor   

Mohammed Nuru, Director   

 
DPW Order No: 183228 

 

The Director of Public Works held a Public Hearing on Monday, November 24
th

, 2014 

commencing at 5:30 PM at City Hall, Room 416, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, 

CA 94102. The hearing was to consider Order No. 183116 to consider the removal of two (2) 

significant trees on private property at 24 Ord Crt. 

Findings: 

The subject trees are two mature Monterey cypress trees (Cupressus macrocarpa) located on 

private property at 24 Ord Crt., within ten (10’) feet of the States St. public right-of-way (RoW). 

The trees qualify as significant trees because they are within 10’ of the public RoW and meet at 

least one of the three size criteria. The Public Works code requires that the removal process for 

significant trees follow the rules and procedures governing permits for removal of street trees. In 

addition to these procedures, the Director shall also consider a number of factors related to the 

trees as outlined in Section 810A(c) of the Public Works Code. 

 

Urban Forestry staff received an application from the property owner to remove the two 

significant trees and the applicant referenced the following reasons for removal: 

         Seeking permission from the Planning Department to construct a new home on the States 

St. frontage of the property. 

         Sidewalk damage 

         The trees are located within the buildable area at the rear of the lot 

         The new building will be adjacent to the States St. public RoW 

 

Urban Forestry staff evaluated the condition of the trees and approved the proposed removals on 

the basis that the trees had poor structure and would be impacted by the construction of the 

proposed building. During the 30-day public notification period a protest was received and the 

matter was scheduled for a public hearing. 

 

At the hearing Urban Forestry staff testified that both trees are located to the side of high voltage 

power lines. The trees have been repeatedly pruned by PG&E tree contractors and no routine 

maintenance appears to have been performed on the trees over the years by the property 

owner(s). Very poor tree structure has resulted. Staff testified that the trees have received 

heading or topping cuts and that the new growth has the potential to fail. The trees are composed 

of multiple co-dominant stems with included bark. The vigor of the trees is fine but the structure 



 

 
San Francisco Department of Public Works 

Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.  
 

of the two trees is very poor. The two trees are located along a narrow, level portion of the 

property on the top of a steep slope above nearby homes. 

 

Testimony at the hearing supporting the applicant included an arborist, land use attorney and a 

neighbor who all testified in favor of approving the trees for removal. There were eight members 

of the public who testified against the removal of the trees, which also included an arborist who 

testified that pruning could help mitigate some of the structural issues of the trees. 

 

An arborist for the applicant presented similar testimony to that of Urban Forestry staff regarding 

the poor structure of the trees and also expressed concerns about the lean of the trees, the 

steepness of the slope and the location of the trees at the top of the slope above several homes. 

 

Eight members of the public spoke in favor of keeping the trees and how much the community 

valued the trees. Testimony included the many benefits that trees provide, including biological 

habitat, shade, and many other benefits that mature trees provide in a dense urban environment, 

and that the trees contribute to the character of the neighborhood. 

 

Although the applicant wishes to replant two street trees within the States St. sidewalk at the 

conclusion of the project, Urban Forestry staff believes there is insufficient space to require two 

trees to be planted. There appears to be room to plant one street tree on the States St. frontage. 

The sidewalk on the Ord Crt. frontage is too narrow to accommodate any street trees. 

 

The significant tree criteria for consideration as outlined in Article 16, Section 810A of the 

Public Works Code has been examined in making this recommendation. 

Recommendation:  

After consideration of letters and testimonies presented at the hearing the decision is to approve 

the removal of the two significant trees on the condition that all necessary permit approvals have 

first been obtained from other departments to construct a new building. If the required approvals 

to construct the new building are not obtained, then the request to remove the two significant 

trees is denied. A permit to remove the two trees will not be issued to the property owner until 

copies of the required approvals have been provided to Urban Forestry staff. If the removal of 

the two trees is granted the trees shall be replaced with a total of one (1) 36” box size street 

tree within the States St. sidewalk. 

 

The tree species and location are to be approved by Urban Forestry staff. 

 

Appeal: 
This Order may be appealed to the Board of Appeals within 15 days of December 31, 2014. 

 

Board of Appeals 

1650 Mission, Room 304 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

(between Van Ness and Duboce Avenues) 

Phone: 415.575.6880 

Fax: 415.575.6885 

 



 

 
San Francisco Department of Public Works 

Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.  
 

Regular office hours of the Board of Appeals are Monday through Friday from 8am to 5pm. 

Appointments may be made for filing an appeal by calling 415-575-6880. All appeals must be 

filed in person. For additional information on the San Francisco Board of Appeals and to view 

the Appeal Process Overview, please visit their website at 

http://sfgov.org/bdappeal/ 

 

 

12/24/2014

X Mohammed Nuru

Nuru, Mohammed

Approver 1      
 

http://sfgov.org/bdappeal/
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